



## ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : KP(R).13/2017

Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Manabendra Lahkar

Respondent : Deputy Commissioner, Amingaon

Date of Hearing : 25-8-2017

Complaint/ Second : Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Retd)

appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

## O R D E R 25-8-2017

- The appellant/petitioner Sri Manabendra Lahkar is present accompanied by Smti Praneswari Lahkar, his mother. The public authority is represented by: Smti Gita Sharma, SPIO and Addl Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup, Amingaon, accompanied by Smti Emily Baruah, Circle Officer, Rangia Revenue Circle
- 2. The second appeal petition dated 10-7-2017 was taken up for further consideration in pursuance of this Commission's earlier order dated 3-8-2017.
- 3. The petitioner produced before this Commission a notice dated 18-9-2010 issued by the Circle Officer of Rangia Revenue Circle fixing 20-9-2010 for demarcation of land within Dag No. 1309/ 1310 under K.P No 252 in Rangia town, Ward No.-3 under Panduri Mouza. He produced copy of another notice dated 13-12-2009 issued by the Circle Officer, Rangia Revenue Circle fixing 16-12-2009 for demarcation of land within Dag No. 1308 falling under KP No. 23, Ward No.-3 of Rangia town under Panduri Mouza. The petitioner could not produce any such notice or documents relating to demarcation of land in respect of Dag No. 1302 and 1303 mentioned in his RTI petition.
- 4. The Circle Officer, Rangia Revenue Circle submitted orally that she searched all relevant records, but could not find any record to substantiate that demarcation of the land was actually carried out with reference to the notices mentioned above. The last office record that are available are:-
  - (a) Lot Mandal's report dated 8-12-2009 to the Circle Officer fixing 16-12-2009 for demarcation of Dag No. 1308.
  - (b) Lot Mandal's report dated 14-9-2010 fixing 20-9-2010 for demarcation of Dag Nos. 1309/1310. The above-mentioned reports were also initialed by the Circle Officer in the page relating to Mandal's report in respect of Dag No. 1309/ 1310. At the bottom of the page. signatures of two persons present, namely Sri B. C. Thakuria and Sri Binod Choudhury are seen, but there is no

mention in the notesheet where they were present, on which date and for what purpose.

- 5. From the available records produced by both the parties, it could not be ascertained that demarcation of the lands of the 5 Dag Nos. mentioned in the RTI petition were actually done.
- 6. This Commission, therefore, directs the Circle Officer, Rangia Revenue Circle to inform the petitioner categorically, within fifteen (15) days from the date of receipt of this order, which was pronounced in presence of both the parties, whether as per her office records, the demarcation of the said Dag Nos did take place or not.
- 7. With the above order the second appeal petition dated 10-7-2017 is disposed of.

Sd/-(H. S. Das) State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

**Authenticated true copy** 

Sd/-

Registrar
Assam Information Commission

Memo No SIC/ KP(R) 13/2017

-A

Dated 25-8-2017

Copy to:-.

- 1) Smti Gita Sharma, SPIO and Additional Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup, for information and necessary action, as ordered above.
- 2) Smti Emily Baruah, Circle Officer, Rangia Revenue Circle, for information and necessary action as ordered above.
- 3) Sri Manabendra Lahkar, Rangia Bidyapur, Ward No.-3, District- Kamrup, Assam for information.
- 4) Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5) Office file.
- 6) Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission.